Consolidation

Class A – issued pursuant to Resolution 3 - 2,238,806

Class B – issued pursuant to Resolution 3 - 1,119,403

Class C – issued pursuant to Resolution 3 - 2,238,806

Class D – issued pursuant to Resolution 3 - 1,119,403

Class E – issued pursuant to Resolution 3 - 14,000,000

Class F – issued pursuant to Resolution 3 - 14,000,000

Class G – issued pursuant to Resolution 3 - 14,000,000

Total Performance Rights on issue on completion of

the Acquisitions
- 48,716,418

SCHEDULE  2  –  PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET

The unaudited pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide information on the

assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company

as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented in an

abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian

Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

Balance Sheet and Pro Forma Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2014

Audited as at Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma

30-Jun-14 Subsequent events Adjustments Adjustments

Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash assets 1,478 a/e 5,023 j 577 l 2,880 7,078 9,381

Receivables 1,232 b 685 1,917 1,917

Other 26 26 26

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,736 5,708 577 2,880 9,021 11,324

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 6 6 6

Exploration and evaluation assets 0 c 730 730 730

Oil and gas properties 777 d (530) 247 247

Other 250 250 250

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1,033 200 0 0 1,233 1,233

TOTAL ASSETS 3,769 5,908 577 2,880 10,254 12,557

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Payables 1,765 1,765 1,765

Financial Liabilities 2,086 e (1,836) 250 250

Cash call 37 37 37

Provisions 111 f (85) 26 26

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,999 (1,921) 0 0 2,078 2,078

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities 0 0 0 0

Derivative liabilities 0 0 0 0

Provisions 183 g (36) 147 147

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 183 (36) 0 0 147 147

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,182 (1,957) 0 0 2,225 2,225

NET ASSETS (413) 7,865 577 2,880 8,029 10,332

Contributed equity 112,249 h 8,418 k 577 m 2,880 121,244 123,547

Reserves 642 642 642

Accumulated losses (113,304) (553) (113,857) (113,857)

Total Equity (413) 7,865 577 2,880 8,029 10,332

Statement of Financial Position

42

Pro Forma Adjustment Notes:

a. Convertible Loan Agreements 6,000

   Less payments to project vendors (677)  320 AUD US plus up to USD 300

 5,323

b. Receivable upon the sale of US Oil
Assets 685  USD 575,000 @0.8394

c. Issue of 32.3 million shares for
exploration assets 730

Based on the market value of the assets
acquired - preferred value

d. Disposal of US Oil Assets at book
value (530)  USD 499,641 @ 0.9420

e. Conversion of Convertible Notes (1,536)